BEFORE THE LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION



DOCKET NO. I-36175

CLECO POWER LLC, EX PARTE

In re: 2021 Request to Initiate Integrated Resource Planning Process Pursuant to the General Order (Corrected) in Docket No. R-30021 Dated April 20, 2012.

NOTICE OF SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

The Louisiana Public Service Commission ("LPSC" or "Commission") Staff ("Staff"), respectfully submits this Notice of Schedule of Events in response to Cleco Power LLC's ("Cleco") 2021 Request to Initiate Integrated Resource Planning Process Pursuant to the General Order (Corrected) in Docket No. R-30021 Dated April 20, 2012 ("Request"), filed October 20, 2021, and Cleco Power LLC's Supplemental Information to Request to Initiate Integrated Resource Planning ("IRP") Process ("Supplement to Request"), filed November 15, 2021.

Staff submits this Notice to advise Cleco and the Intervenors of the Schedule of Events, in accordance with the requirements set forth in the General Order (Corrected) in Docket No. R-30021 Dated April 20, 2012 ("IRP General Order").

Attachment A, Section 10(f) of the IRP General Order provides the relative schedule for the full IRP process. This schedule provides that data assumptions to be used in the IRP and a description of studies to be performed ("Data Assumptions and Study Description") be filed by the utility one month from IRP Filing Date, with the first Stakeholder Meeting to be held two months from the IRP Filing Date. The IRP General Order, Attachment A, Section 10(d) provides that Staff may allow a utility to deviate from the schedule if it finds good cause for such deviation.

In Cleco's Request, the IRP Filing Date is October 28, 2021. Cleco's proposed IRP schedule provided for a filing date for the Data Assumptions and Study Description four months after the IRP Filing Date rather than one month as outlined in the relative schedule in the IRP

General Order and a 27-month overall process rather than 24 months. Cleco's Supplement to Request provided good cause for Staff to allow a deviation extending some dates provided for in the relative schedule outlined in the IRP General Order.

Additionally, Exhibit 3 on the Commission's November 17, 2021 Business and Executive Session ("B&E") Agenda was discussion and possible vote to hire a consultant in this matter. However, such vote was deferred by the Commission. Therefore, the earliest date at which Staff will be able to retain a consultant is the December 14, 2021 B&E.

After consideration of Cleco's Supplement to Request, and in an effort to avoid lengthening the overall timeline for completion of Cleco's IRP process, Staff provides notice of the IRP Schedule of Events, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", which provides supplemental time for Cleco's filing of the Data Assumptions and Study Description, first stakeholder meeting, and stakeholder comments, while keeping the 24 month overall process specified in the IRP General Order.

W. Noah Hoggatt

Staff Attorney Melissa W. Frey

Deputy General Counsel

Louisiana Public Service Commission

P. O. Box 91154

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-9154

602 North Fifth Street, Galvez Bldg., 12th Floor

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802

Telephone: (225) 342-9888 Email: noah.hoggatt@la.gov

melissafrey@la.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this 23rd day of November, 2021, served copies of the foregoing pleading upon all other known parties of this proceeding by electronic mail.

W. Noah Hoggatt

La. Bar Roll No. 36987

Exhibit A Schedule of Events

Event	Description	# of Months from Filing Date	Date
1	Cleco submits its request to initiate the IRP process.	-	October 20, 2021
2	Cleco files data assumptions to be used in the IRP and a description of studies to be performed.	4	February 21, 2022
3	Cleco holds first stakeholder meeting.	5	March 2022
4	Stakeholders may file written comments	7	May 2022
5	Draft IRP published.	12	October 2022
6	Cleco holds second stakeholder meeting.	13	November 2022
7	Stakeholders may file written comments about the draft IRP Report.	15	January 2023
8	Staff files written comments about the draft IRP Report.	16	February 2023
9	Final IRP Report filed by Cleco.	19	May 2023
10	Stakeholders submit list of disputed issues and alternative recommendations.	21	July 2023
11	Staff submits recommendation to the Commission including whether or not a proceeding is necessary for the resolution of dispute issues.	22	August 2023
12	Commission Order acknowledging the IRP or setting disputed issues for hearing.	24	October 2023

Service List for I-36175 as of 11/23/2021

Commissioner(s)

Eric Skrmetta Craig Greene Mike Francis Foster L. Campbell

LPSC Staff Counsel

Melissa W. Frey, Deputy General Counsel Noah Hoggatt, LPSC Staff Attorney

LPSC Staff

Donnie Marks, LPSC Utilities Division Thomas Broady, LPSC Auditing Division

Petitioner:

The Alliance for Affordable Energy

Logan Atkinson Burke

Alliance for Affordable Energy

4505 S. Claiborne Avenue

New Orleans, LA 70125

Email: Logan@all4energy.org

Fax: ; Phone: (504)208-9761

Jessica Hendricks

Alliance for Affordable Energy

4505 S. Claiborne Ave

New Orleans, LA 70125

Email: jessica@all4energy.org

Fax: ; Phone: (504)208-9761

Sophie Zaken

Alliance for Affordable Energy

4505 S. Claiborne Avenue

New Orleans, LA 70125

Email: regulatory@all4energy.org

Fax: ; Phone: (504)208-9761

Company:

Cleco Cajun LLC.

Jeff Andry

2030 Donahue Ferry Road

Pineville, LA 71360

Email: jeff.andry@cleco.com

Fax: ; Phone: (318)229-8988

Company:

Cleco Power LLC

Daniel T. Pancamo

Phelps Dunbar

365 Canal Street, Ste 2000

New Orleans, LA 70130-6534

Email: dan.pancamo@phelps.com

Fax: (504)568-9130; Phone: (504)566-1311

Collin Buisson

Phelps Dunbar LLP

365 Canal Street Suite 2000

New Orleans, LA 70130-6534

Email: Collin.Buisson@phelps.com

Fax: (504)568-9130; Phone: (504)566-1311

Nathan G. Huntwork

Phelps Dunbar LLP

365 Canal Street, Ste. 2000

New Orleans, LA 70130-6534

Email: nathan.huntwork@phelps.com

Fax: (504)568-9130; Phone: (504)566-1311

J. Robert Cleghorn

Cleco Power, LLC

2030 DONAHUE FERRY RD

PINEVILLE, LA 71360-5226

Email: robert.cleghorn@cleco.com

Fax: ; Phone: (318)484-7637

Intervenor:

Gulf States Renewable Energy Industries

Association

Stephen Wright

695 Kiskatom Lane

Mandeville, LA 70471

Email: swright@gsreia.org

Fax: ; Phone: (318)663-3810

Intervenor:

Sierra Club

Joshua Smith

Sierra Club Environmental Law Program

2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300

Oakland, CA 94612

Email: joshua.smith@sierraclub.org

Fax: ; Phone: (415)977-5560

Lauren Hogrewe

2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300

Oakland, CA 94612

Email: lauren.hogrewe@sierraclub.org

Fax: (510)208-3140; Phone: (415)977-5560

Intervenor:

Sustainable Energy Economy Solutions

Andy Kowalczyk

819 Saint Roch Avenue

New Orleans, 70117

Email: andy@energysolutions.org

Fax: ; Phone: (415)676-1047